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ORDER RE

IN RE: PETITIONS FPOR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFCORE THE

AND EXCEPTION. 367 ft. from E/S
Pot Spring Rd., 130 ft. NE from * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Loch Raven Rd. (2300 Dulaney Valley R4)
8th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Stella Maris,Inc. * Case No. 98-83-SPHX

AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. Lessee

Petitioners *
* * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing and Petition for Special Exception for the property located
at 2300 Dulaney Valley Road in northern Baltimore County. The Petitions
were filed by Stella Maris, Inc., property owner, and AT&T Wireless Servic-
es, Inc., Contract lLessee. Special Exception relief has been requested to
approve the installation and operation of a wireless transmitting and
receliving facility, pursuant to Sections 502.7 and 1A03.3.B.14 of the
Baltimore County 2Zoning Regulations {BCZR). Special Hearing relief is
requested to approve the amendment to the previously approved site plans in
cases 96-84-X and 97-271-SPHX. The subject property and requested relief
are more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were Michael Yglesi-
as and Michael Valentine on behalf of AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., co-Peti-
tioner. The Petitioner was represented by Paul Dorf, Esgquire. There were
no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is
approximately 104.47 acres, zoned R.C.4. This is a large tract located in

northern Baltimore County and is the site of the Stella Maris Hospice

facility.
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Ls shown on the site plan the property is improved with a building
complex and related internal road network and infrastructure.

The Petitions at issue seek approval to install a wireless transmit-
ting receiving facility equipment on the roof of the Hospice building.
This building is approximately 6 stories tall and is already the site of
similar equipment, installed pursuant to zoning relief granted in cases
S6-84-X and 97-271-SPHX.

Additional testimony and evidence offered at the hearing was that AT&T
Wireless Services, Inc. 1is establishing its antenna network throughout
Baltimore County, in order to provide wireless comminication services to
the public. Presently, there exists a hole in the company's coverage in
the vicinity of the subject site. Thus, the company proposes installing 9
antennas atop the hospice building in order to £ill this need. B&As noted
above, similar antennas are already on the building as part of the networks
of two competitors of AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception. Clearly,
there will be no detrimental impact to the health, safety or general wel-
fare of the community. An envircamental impact statement was submitted
{Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2) which is dispositive on this issue. The
installation of the company's equipment on the existing site is appropri-
ate. Such an installation prevents the ceonstruction and preliferation of
monopeles and towers throughout the landscape.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be granted.

THEREFCORE, IT IS CRDERED by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this (2{5:_ ay of Octcber 1997 that, pursuant to the Petiticn for Spe-
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cial Exception, approval for the installation and operation of

transmiitting

1A03.3.B.14 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

and receiving facility,

hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERER that, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hear-

ing approval to amend the previously approved site plans

and 97-271-SPHX to allow a wireless transmitting and receiving facility, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction:

LES:mmn

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

reguired to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original

a wireless

pursuant to Sections 502.7 and

{BCZR), be and is

in cases 96-84-X

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County



Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Office of Planning Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

October 28, 1997

Paui Dorf, Esquire

adeiberg, Rudow, Dorf, Hendler & Sameth
500 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building

Z Hopkins Plaza

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
E/S Pot Spring Road, 367’ NE of Loch Raven Road
{2300 Dulaney Valley Road)
8th Election District - 4th Councilmanic Pistrict
Stella Maris, Inc., Owners; AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., Lessee
Case No. 98-83-SPHX

Dear Mr. Dorf:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Special
Exception have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
fery truly yours,

e

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

ce: Sr. Mary Karen McNally, RSM, Stella Maris, Inc.
2300 Dulaney Valley Road, Timonium, Md. 21093

Messrs. Michael Yglesias and Michael Valentine, ATLT Wireless Services
8403 Colesville Road, 16 Floor, Silver Spring, M4. 20910

People's Counsel; Case ies

on Recycied Paper

(A, Printed with Soybean ink
&
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 2200 Dola ‘i 2! :E 5
which is E‘E'£Sf
elopment Management. '

GE-83-SPHX

This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Dev
The undersigned, legat owner(s} of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and piat aftached
hereto and made a part heteof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiations of Baitimore County,

to determine whether or net the Zoning Commissioner shouid apprave

An amendment +o +he previoosly oppvoved site plavt i
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tTrne Stella Mavis bs.n\,c;tna.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
}, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adepted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.
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Petition for Special Exception
%*WS to the Zoning Commissioner of Ba]ﬁﬁme County

for the property located at Z&Qo_m.gngqjo\\eﬁ Road
Dg- B3-S P Hx Tty pemep Ko
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is déscribed in the description and piat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
hersin described property for

Insdallation and opevatiovi of-a wweless fvansrmidtin

and vecewing £acn \\-Lj) Povsuant fo Sechovi 50z,7
of 4he -Z‘Oﬂ‘rlj Ovdirance e-r Scetiort IAOB.%-%‘V‘-{

Propenty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.

. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ste., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are 1o be hound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

mmmymmm.mmmam that /we are the
isgat awner(s) of the property wivich is the subject of this Petition.
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Engineers, Architects
and Planners

Sisite 401

3000 Chestnut Avenue
Balumore, MD 21211-2751
410 235 1150

FAX 4106 235 1388

Ankara Turkey
Baltumore, MD
Eschborn Germany
Kenner, LA

Marlton. NJ

[ P,
mcm,.,h\S

TN
Pitsburgh, PA
Scranton PA
State College PA
Williamsburg, VA

York, PA
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%9 Recycled Paper
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

97-$3-SPHX

BEGINNING for the same at a point distant North 67° 36' 43" East 367.10 feet from a
point on the east side of Pot Spring Road, 60 feet wide, which is located 130 feet, more
or less, northeasterly from the intersection of the east side of Pot Spring Road with the
centerline on Loch Raven Road, thence the following courses and distances:

North 67° 36" 43" East 1207.12 feet, South 12° 21' 44" East 425.11 feet,
North 40° 21' 14" East 588.33 feet, South 50° 02' 45" East 188.32 feet,
North 55° 50" 38" East 580.03 feet, South 29° 32' 25" West 1910.71 feet,
South 45° 22' 09" West 416.37 feet, North 41° 42' 23" West 448.40 feet,
North 47° 08' 46" East 89.54 feet, and North 40° 42' 40" West 1136.68
feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 40.0 acres of land, more or less.

BEING known as 2300 and 2310 Loch Raven Road and located in the Eighth Election
District of Baltimore County, Maryland.

This description has been prepared for zoning purposes only and is based on

information obtained from a Deed, dated June 27, 1997 and from a previous zoning
description of the site, as prepared by Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc.

“Newaid @im&y

Donald Aukamp, P.E.  {)
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., /z@;ﬁ‘/‘. 24 19 97

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __L suceessive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 2 , 19 ZZ .

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Q JU Wb
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
i




CERTIFICATE OfJPOSTING

RE: CaseNo.. DB- B3I~ 3SPHX

Petitioner/Developer: AT ¢ 7 Wieees:s

SEQV:L&B
o S Looowonwr /207_77'4/%/, s HA o

Date of Hearing/Closing: Oe7 7,799 7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. 'Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2300 [As AAIEY %éa“‘/ /a 2

The sign(s) were posted on > / 27 / 97
' ( Month, Day, Year)
pss # I8-83- SPHX

Sincerely, -

M% 9/22 (57

" (Signature of Si%4 poster and Date)

,ﬁcm@fo E Ao rr x/
(Printed Name)

904 DEZLWOCJD Dﬂ,
(Address})
fasisiond, Mo 2iod7
(City, State, Zip Code)

[di0) B7S 1272
- (Telephone Number)

| ud

2RO Dutans<s VAweEY /.
Posrze: Sz (D7
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Development Processing

1more .
galt ore Co?r]l?ty ) d County Office Building
epartment of Permits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 17, 1997

NOTICE OF CHANGE IN HEARING TIME AND/OR LOCATION

BE ADVISED THAT THE BELOW-NOTED CASE WILL TAKE PLACE
ON THE SAME DATE AS PREVIOQUSLY NOTIFIED, HOWEVER THE
TIME AND/OR THE LOCATION OF THE HEARING HAS BEEN
CHANGED AS INDICATED BY UNDERSCORING.

CASE NUMBER: 98-83-SPHX

2300 Dulaney Valley Road - Stella Maris

367" from E/S Pot Spring Road, which is 130' NE from Loch Raven Road
8th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Stella Maris, Inc.

Contract Purchaser(s): AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.

Special Exception for installation and operation of a wireless transmitting and
receiving facility.

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the perviously approved site plan in
prior cases 96-84-X and 97-271-SPHX to permit the installation and operation of a
wireless transmitting and receiving facility on the roof.

AT

HEARING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 1997 at Room 407 Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue. /

If you have any questions concering this matter, please feel free to contact Gwen
Stephens at 410-887-3391. ’

N
f C_J

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR R

cc: Stella Maris, Inc.
At&T Wireless Services, Inc.
S. Leonard Rettman, Esq.

AJ ggs
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TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
September 18, 1997 Tssue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

S. Lecnard Rotiman, Esg.

600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bldg.
2 Hopkins Plaza

Baltimore, D 21201

410-539-5195

NOTICE OF HEARTNG

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coumty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-83-SPHX

2300 Dulaney Valley Road - Stellia Maris

367! from E/S Pot Spring Road, which is 130" KE from Loch Raven Road
8th Election Disirict ~ 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s}): Stella Maris, Inc.

Contract Purchaser{s): ATST Wireless Services, Inc.

Special Exception for installation and eperation of a wireless transmitting and receiving facility.
Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the pervicusly approved site plan in prior cases 96-834-X and
97-271-SPHX  to permit the installation and cperation of a wireless transmitting and receiving facility on
the roof.

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRERCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

KROTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HEANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/CR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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o 2 Baltimore County Development Processing
</ Jl> . County Office Building
%1 o gepall tment o’ife“mts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
evelopment Management
S P g Towson, Maryland 21204
September 12, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulationms of Baltimore
Counrty, will hold a public hearing in Towsopn, Maryland on the property idemtified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 93-83-SPHX

2300 Dulaney Valley Road - Stella Maris

367" from E/S Pot Spring Road, which is 130" NE from Lock Raven Road
8th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Stella Maris, Inc.

Contract Purchaser(s): ATET Wireless Services, Inc.

Special Exception for installation and operation of a wireless transmitting and receiving facility.
Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the pervicusly approved site plan in prior cases 96-84-X and
97-271-SPHX to permit the installation and operation of a wireless transmitting and receiving facility on
the roof.

HEARING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avemue.

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: Stella Maris, Inc.
AtS&T Wireless Services, Inc.
S. Leonard Rottman, Esq.

ROTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTNG NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY SEPTEMBER 22, 1997.
{2) HEARTNGS RRE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATIOR CONCERING THE FTL.E AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

{AY
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Request for Zoning: V: Special Exception, or Special Hearing

*
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.._ T & -R3-SPHK

AT Ty
R

: *®
DATE AND TIME:

— l . A

REQUEST: U‘\.\)ecc,m i&eﬂmw@ "o e Huch Cesce FE-SLX T
A7 - 270 SPHE AaD Specron. Ex T o ot b 7o Do
L“%W'\,A”‘r’com_, AOND TR E) 7 com s O A &ULWS

(Ao S 77 e § Kee e (v Fc (e 0 G ~T e

Lot 6 Toe S Flpaiie Biuipies 6

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

:f:_“u *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITICNER OR HIS AGENT
. FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TO THE SIGN

| 32
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gm % Baltimore . County Development Processing
ey Department of Permits and County Office Building
%*W 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
iy s>

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 2, 1997

8. Leonard Rottman, Esquire

600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building
Two Hopkins Plaza

Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: Item No.: 83
Case No.: 98-83-SPHX
Petitioner: Stella Maris, Inc.

Dear Mr. Rotiman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
September 3, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

: Pt
e O rS 0
£ g{gﬁ « ] !.\r{ § NS e N t\‘.;’

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 1/
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

é'jg) Printed wilh Saybean ok

on Recycled Paper



David L. Winstead

et . Secretary

SHA MaMandpepartmentofT{ar_fsportqtlon Sreor Wil
Rl State Highway Administration oo
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltmore County . ¢ .%7
Baltimore County Office of tem No. OL3 S TRA

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/ ¢~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maifing Address: P.Q. Box 717 - Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
(410)887-4880

-

September 22, 1937

Arnold Jablon, Dirvectar

Zoning Administration and Development Mansgement
Baltimore Uounty Office Building

Towson, MDD 21204

MATIL BTOFR-110S

RE: Praoperty Owner: 8llan & Tamara Coopsy
Stella Maris, Inc.
Yvonne MoMahon
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETINMG OF SEFTEMBER 15, 1997

Item Now: lListed Below Zoming Agenda:

Gentl emen:

. Pursaant to your reguest, the referenced property has heen
surveved by thisz Bureau and the comments helow are appliczhkle and
required Ta e corrected or incovporated into The final plans for
the property.
= The Fire Marshal’®s Offics nazs no Zomments at this time,

IN REFERENMCE TCO THE FOLLOWING ITDM MUOMBERED:
08s, and 021
FEVIEWER: LT. ROREFRT F. SAUERMALD

Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 28742281, MS-110FF
- File

Q_‘: Printed with Soybean Ink
1 on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND N
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 16, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

N
ltem Nos@ 8s

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

, L
Prepared by: AN 4@”‘2&

77

Division Chief:

AFK/IL

CMSOFFICE\WINWORD\Z ACINOCOM\83.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: September 19, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FRCM £7Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for September 22 997
Item Nos. 082, f083,)and 085

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONES22 .NOC
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

2300 Dulaney Valley Road {Stella Maris), * ZONING COMMISSIONER

367' from E/S Pot Spring Road, which is

130" NE from Loch Raven Road * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

8th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
* CASE NO. 98-83-SPHX
Legal Owner{s}: Stella Maris, Inc.
Contract Purchaser(s): AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.
Petitioners *

* * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

3267635\~JA;/&L43 :2;”7ﬁJ4mqZ&4r¢m1_,)
PETER MAY ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

r
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’'s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERYVICE

e 297
I HEREBY CERTIFY that om this ay of September, 1997, a
copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to 8. Leonard
Rottman, Esqg., Adelberg, Rudow, Dorf, 2 Hopkins Plaze, Suite 600,

Baltimere, MD 21201, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN



CLEASE PRINT CLAaRLY

NAME

Michael Y s\e.'éﬁa;_._

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

My m,uax_ Vkl.r:-miﬁﬁ*

QJJ/WP

Y (\ Frinted wih Soybean Ink
7 on Recycled Papoer
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. Denny & A.iates, RC, Censulting Engineers
19G1 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. MAILING ADDRESS
Sufte 402 PO, Box (9329
washington. DC 20006-3405 Washingon, DC 20026-9329
202-452-5600
202-452-5620 FAX
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL E-MAL
October 6, 1997 202-452-5601 rdenny@denny.com

11710 Beltsville Drive
Beltsville, Maryland 20705

Dear Laura:

Enclosed are an “Original” and twelve copies of our exhibit addressing human
exposure to radio-frequency emissions for the Stella Maris Hospice site in Towsus,

Maryland.
Please call if you have any questions regarding the exhibit.

Sincerely yours.

Robert W. Denny, P.E.

Fnclosure
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DENNY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
WASHINGTON, DC

ENGINEERING EXHIBIT
HUMAN EXPOSURE TO
RADIO-FREQUENCY EMISSIONS
AT&T WIRELESS
STELLA MARIS HOSPICE (878.4)
TOWSON, MARYLAND

ENGINEERING STATEMENT
INTRODUCTION

Robert W. Denny, Jr., being first duly sworn, says that he is president of
Denny & Associates, P.C., consulting engineers with offices in Washington, DC; that he
is a professional engineer registered in the District of Columbia, Maryland, and other
jurisdictions; that he is familiar with the guidelines for human exposure to
radio-frequency emissions that have been adopted by the FCC; and that he has

performed many power density calculations of the type presented herein.

This statement has been prepared for AT&T Wireless, a Personal
Communications Services (PCS) licensee, to address the concerns of public exposure to

radio-frequency emissions from the proposed facility.'

PROPOSED FACILITIES
The propoced site ic located at 2300 Dulaney Valley Road, Towson,
Maryland.? The proposed transmitting antennas will be mounted on the roof of the
building housing the Stells Maris Hospice. The AT&T Wireless antennas will have

! This ansalysis is based on specifications for the proposed PCS facility provided to the
undersigned by ATET Wireless.

2 Geographic coordinates are referenced to the 1927 North American Datum (NAD 27).
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Engineering Statement Page 2
Stella Maris Hospice (878.4)
Towson, Maryland

center lines approximately 77 feet or greater above ground level (AGL). A maximum of
two PCS transmitters per sector are to be used at the site, and the planned service area
is divided into three equal sectors.

Taking into account PCS transmitter power output. transmission line loss,
and antenna gain, the maximum effective radiated power (ERP) on any of the channels
will not exceed 120 watts. If all six of the proposed PCS transmitters (two transmitters
in each of three sectors) were to be in simultaneous operation, total ERP would not
excred 240 watts per sectar. The PCS facility at this site operates in the frequency hand
between 1950 megahertz (MHz) to 1965 MHz (Block B).

There is an existing PCS base station and an existing cellular base station
mounted on the roof of the Stella Maris Hospice building. There are no known problems
arising from the operation of the existing PCS and cellular facilities at the site.

BACKGROUND

The existing and proposed transmitting systems at the site operate in the
range of frequencies subject to FCC regulation. The operating frequencies are all within
the nonionizing portion of the frequency spectrum. Nonionizing radiation, at high levels
of expusure, resulls in Lissue heatiug, while lonisdug radiation is chiaruclerized by energy
levels that can cause mutation of cells by altering genetic information. Both X-rays and
gamma rays are familiar examples of ionizing radiation. Tonizing radiation occurs at
frequencies exceeding 1,000,000,000 MHz. One MHz is equal to 1,000,000 hertz (Hz).
One Hertz is equal to one cycle per second. The following chart puts the PCS and
cellular frequencies into perspective with other communications services and types of

radiation.
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Towson, Maryland
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Before proceeding with an analysis of the proposed AT&T Wireless
installation, somc background information on the physics of radio frequency ermissione
may prove helpful. Emissions from an antenna project radially outward in all
directions, and the power density, which is 2 measure of the exposure level, diminishes
inversely with the square of the distance between the source and the observer. For
example, at a distance of four feet, the power density is one-quarter of that at a distance
of two feet. At a distance of eight feet, the power density is one-quarter of that at four
feet and one-sixteenth of the power density at two feet. Power density decreases rapidly
as distance from an emitter increases due to this inverse relationship between power

density and distance.

As part of its review process, the FCC examines the impact of proposals for
new transmitting facilities on the environment. Pursuant to Section 24.52 of the FCC
Rules, PCS licensees are required to comply with the human exposure to emission levels
established by the National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRE)
specified in Section 1.1310 of the FCC Rules.

Federal legislation embodied in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 modifies
Section 47 of the United States Code of Federal Regulations to include Section
232(c)(NEB)YMADEv), which states:

No State or local government or instrumentality thereol may
regulate the placement, construction, and modification of
personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the
environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the
extent that such facilities comply with the Commission's
repulations concerning such cmissions.

P.@5
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Engineering Statement Page 5
Stella Maris Hospice (878.4)
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The subsequent analysis demonstrates that the proposed ATE&T Wireless
facility complics with the maximum permiseible exposure (MPE) limite epecified in the
federal regulations of Section 1.1310 of the FCC Rules.?

ANALYSIS

Figure 1 is a tabulation of the calculated power density and exposure level
at a reference point six feet AGL near the exterior building wall, assuming
simultaneous operation of the six PCS transmitters proposed for this facility (two PCS
transmitters in each of three sectors) and the existing PCS and cellular transmitters.
The exact complement of existing PCS and cellular transmitters is not known, but the
assumcd facilitice arc belicved to be representative of what might be found et a typical
roof top wireless commununications site. As Figure 1 shows, the calculated power
density at the reference point is .0525 percent of the MPE level for general
population/uncontrolled exposure! Due to the low exposure levels present near the
ground, no risk exists to the public of exposure to power density levels approaching the
FCC MPEs for occupational/controlled® or general population/uncontrolled exposure.

* See 47 CFR 1.1310.

* The FOC defines general population/uncontrolled exposure as those situations where
the general public may be exposed, or in which persoms who are exposed as a
consequence of their employment may not be fully aware of the potential for exposure
or cannot exercise control over their exposure.

5 The FCC defines occupational/controlled exposure as those situations in which persons
are exposed as a consequence of their employment and in which those persons have been
made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their
exposure, or the incidental result of transient passage through areas where
occupational/controlled Limits apply, provided the individual is made aware of the
potential for exposure.
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All calculations of power density were made using conservative assumptions.
Since the object of the transmitting antenna is to relay intelligence to a receiving
antenna located horizontally outward at some distance, antennas are designed to
concentrate energy into a relatively narrow range of angles above and below the
horizontal plane and very little energy is radiated downward. The high-gain directional
antennas of the type used by AT&T Wireless radiate most of the energy outward in the
horizontal plane into one of several sectors encompassing the proposed monapole. For
the purposes of this analysis, a vertical plane relative field factor of 0.175 was used in
the caleulation of power dencity from the PCS antennas at the target point in Figure 1.
This vertical plane relative field value takes intc account both the vertical directivity
of the transmitting antenna as well as any epergy from adjacent sector transmitting
antennas that may contribute to exposure levels at the target point near the base of the
proposed monapole. The contribution to overall exposure arising from ground reflections
was accounted for in the calculations by inclusion of a coefficient of 1.6 as recommended
by the Environmental Protection Agency.

The exposure level calculated for the proposed AT&T Wireless PCS operation
ie representative of that which would be gencrated by the sceond PCS operation at the
Stella Maris Hospice site. The contributions of the existing and proposed PCS
operations to ground level exposure at the site, approximately 0.U5 percent of the MPE
level for general population/uncontrolled exposure per facility, would result in exposure
of only 0.1 percent of the aliowable maximum. The contribution of the existing cellular
operation with comparable antenna height (77 feet AGL) might increase aggregate

exposure on the ground to between two and three percent of the MPE for general
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population/uncontrolled exposures. Thus, given the low transmitting powers aund high
sntenna elevations AGL (77 feet or greater) used in the wireless services like PCS and
cellular, calculated exposure at ground level rarely exceeds a few percent of the MP'E for
genersl populationfuncontrolled exposure.

CONCLUSION

As Figure 1 shows, human exposure to radio-frequency emissions from the
proposed AT&T Wireless PCS base station is well within the MPE limit for genersl
population/uncontrolled exposure in all areas accessible to the public. The addition of
the proposed AT&T wireless facilities to those already existing at the site will not
significantly increase exposures anywhere inside or outside the building at ground
level. Based on the current science, exposure to radio-frequency emissions below the
MPE limits adopted by the FCC is believed to be safe for all.

i
Robert W. Denny, Jr., P.E.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of Qctober, 1997.

LI

nnifer J. Mateik
Notary Public, District of Columbia
My commission expires June 30, 2001
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Figure 1
ENGINEERING EXHIBIT
HUMAN EXPOSURE TO
RADIO-FREQUENCY EMISSIONS
ATE&T WIRELESS
STELLA MARIS HOSPICE (878.4)
TOWSON, MARYLAND
3 ] ve] at Reference Point*
{General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure)
Effective Total Distance
Radiated Effective to Calculated Maximum

Transmitter Number of Power Per Operating Radiated Reference Power Permissible Percentage
Type  Trapsmittors Transmittex Froquensy Power Point Density®  Eaposure® of MPE?
(per sector)  (watts) (MHz) (watts) (feet) (mW/iem®) (mWiemd)

PCS 2 120 1950 240 71 0.000525 1.00 0.0525
(AT&D)
PCS 2 120 1950 240 71 0.000525 1.00 0.0625
~(Assumed : e
existing)
Cellular 20 100 869 2000 71 0.0142 0.58 2.46
{Assumed
existing) Total 2.565
Abbrevistions:
MHz = megahertz
mW/em?® = milliwatt per square centimeter

The reference point is located six feet AGL near the exterior building wall.

®  Caleulated using EPA-recommended ground reflection coefficient of 1.6 and a vertical
plane relative field factor of 0.175 for the PCS antennas and 0.316 for the cellulaxr antennas. The
vertical plane relative field factor takes into account the entenna vertical plane directivity and the
worst-case contribution from antennas in the adjacent sectors.

¢ MPE was obtained from Section 1.1310 of the FCC Rules.

4 The MPE for general population/uncontrolled exposure for the operating frequency
indicated was used as a reference.

TOTAL P.@S
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